
Richard Dwyer <richard.dwyer@nwb-oen.ca>

RE: Initial Spill Notification - Baffinland - Mary River Project
Mesher, Jonathan (AADNC/AANDC) <jonathan.mesher@canada.ca> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 7:18 AM
To: William Bowden <William.Bowden@baffinland.com>, "spills@gov.nt.ca" <spills@gov.nt.ca>
Cc: Sylvain Proulx <Sylvain.Proulx@baffinland.com>, Gerald Rogers <Gerald.Rogers@baffinland.com>, Timothy Ray Sewell
<Timothy.Sewell@baffinland.com>, Dominic Ritgen <Dominic.Ritgen@baffinland.com>, Francois Gaudreau
<Francois.gaudreau@baffinland.com>, Megan Lord-Hoyle <megan.lord-hoyle@baffinland.com>, Christopher Murray
<christopher.murray@baffinland.com>, "Fraser, Jeremy (AADNC/AANDC)" <jeremy.fraser@canada.ca>, Grant Goddard
<grant.goddard@baffinland.com>, "Hack, Justin (AADNC/AANDC)" <justin.hack@canada.ca>, Kendra Button
<Kendra.Button@baffinland.com>, Sten Sundin <Sten.Sundin@baffinland.com>, Jared Ottenhof <JOttenhof@qia.ca>,
Shawn Stevens <Shawn.Stevens@baffinland.com>, Amanda McKenzie <amanda.mckenzie@baffinland.com>, Connor
Devereaux <Connor.Devereaux@baffinland.com>, Marlon Coakley <marlon.coakley@hatch.com>, Patrick Boucher
<Patrick.Boucher@baffinland.com>, Brian Chaput <Brian.chaput@hatch.com>, "CSpencer@QIA.ca" <CSpencer@qia.ca>,
Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>, Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>

Good Morning William,

 

it has come to our attention that Baffinland has recently had an unauthorized discharge from hoses pumping Acidic water
from the mine site to the Waste Rock Stockpile, we at CIRNAC would like some clarification on this activity.

·         Please provide the approval that allows Baffinland to pump this waste water from the mine site into the Waste Rock
Stockpile facility,

 

·         How long has this activity been occurring, how much waste water was pumped out of this mine, how much waste
water was spilt from the hoses?

 

·         What actions were taken to recover the spilt waste water and remediate the affected areas?

 

·         Why did Baffinland not submit a spill report or inform the Inspector when  Part H, Item 9 of the Water Licence 2AM-
MRY1325 clearly states that;  If, during the period of this Licence, an unauthorized Discharge of Waste and/or Effluent
occurs, or if such Discharge is foreseeable, the Licensee shall:

a. Employ as required, the Emergency Response Plan and the Spill Contingency Plan;

b. Report the incident immediately via the 24-Hour Spill Reporting Line (867) 920- 8130 and to the Inspector at (867) 975-
4295; and

c. For each spill occurrence, submit a detailed report to the Inspector, no later than thirty (30) days after initially reporting
the event, which includes the amount and type of spilled product, the GPS location of the spill, and the measures taken to
contain, clean up and restore the spill site.

 

The failure to report this unauthorized discharge is a violation of the Act, subjecting the Licensee to the enforcement
measures and the penalties provided in the Act, If you have any questions of concerns please contact me with the
information below.

 

Regards,

Jonathan Mesher



 

Water Resource Officer, Nunavut Region

Crown Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada – CIRNAC

Jonathan.mesher@canada.ca

Office #: 867-975-4296

Fax: 867 979-6445

 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this
e-mail and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this
information by a person other than the intended recipient is
unauthorized and may be illegal.

 

 

 

 

 

From: William Bowden [mailto:William.Bowden@baffinland.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2019 7:15 PM
To: Mesher, Jonathan (AADNC/AANDC); 'spills@gov.nt.ca'
Cc: Sylvain Proulx; Gerald Rogers; Timothy Ray Sewell; Dominic Ritgen; Francois Gaudreau; Megan Lord-Hoyle;
Christopher Murray; Fraser, Jeremy (AADNC/AANDC); Grant Goddard; Hack, Justin (AADNC/AANDC); Kendra Button;
Sten Sundin; Jared Ottenhof; Shawn Stevens; Amanda McKenzie; Connor Devereaux; Marlon Coakley; Patrick
Boucher; Brian Chaput; CSpencer@QIA.ca
Subject: Initial Spill Notification - Baffinland - Mary River Project

 

Hello,                                         

 

Please find the attached initial spill report. The investigation is ongoing and further details of the incident will be provided
in a follow-up report.

 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact myself, Connor Devereaux (x6016), Shawn Stevens
(x6006) or Timothy Ray Sewell (x6054).

 

Kind regards,

 

 

William Bowden | Environmental Superintendent
Mary River Mine Site
T: +1 647 253 0596 x6016
C: +1 647 580 7699
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2275 Upper Middle Road East, Suite 300, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6H 0C3
www.baffinland.com

This email, and any attachments, may contain information which is confidential and/or privileged. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete the material from any device.

 

“This e-mail transmission, and any attached file, is intended solely for the addressee. It may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you
must not copy or distribute it. Privilege is not waived by reason of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this e-
mail in error, please notify the sender and delete the e-mail transmission immediately.

Connections via the Internet are not secure unless otherwise stated. Baffinland accepts no liability whatsoever for loss
or damage in relation to this e-mail. We reserve the right to monitor, retain and/or review any e-mail or attachment
entering or leaving our systems from any source without prior notice”
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